

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
FORT LAUDERDALE DIVISION**

Case No.: 0:15-cv-61541-BB

CAIR FLORIDA, INC.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

TEOTWAWKI INVESTMENTS, LLC
d/b/a FLORIDA GUN SUPPLY,

Defendant.

_____ /

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

Pursuant to Rules 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Defendant TEOTWAWKI Investments, LLC d/b/a Florida Gun Supply (hereinafter “Defendant” or “Florida Gun Supply”), by and through counsel, hereby moves this Court to dismiss Plaintiff’s Complaint.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

 A. Alleged Facts1

 B. Judicially Noticed / Undisputed Facts2

ARGUMENT3

 I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Hear and Decide this Case.....3

 A. Standard of Review3

 B. Plaintiff Has Not Established Jurisdiction Under Article III4

 II. Plaintiff Has Failed to State a Claim Entitling It to Relief9

 A. Standard of Review9

 B. Plaintiff’s Allegations Fail to State a Claim as a Matter of Law11

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....5

Access for Am., Inc. v. Associated Outdoor Clubs, Inc.,
No. 8:04-CV-650-T-EAJ, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45860 (M.D. Fla. June 15, 2005).....7

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....5, 9

Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Reno,
18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998)8

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....1, 10, 17

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....1, 10, 17

Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)6

Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.,
187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999)11

Carey v. Brown,
447 U.S. 455 (1980).....18

Clark v. Burger King Corp.,
255 F. Supp. 2d 334 (D.N.J. 2003)9

Concord Rod & Gun Club, Inc. v. Mass. Com. Against Discrimination,
402 Mass. 716; 524 N.E.2d 1364 (1988)16

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983).....18

Crenshaw v. Lister,
556 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009)11

Daniel v. Paul,
395 U.S. 298 (1960).....14

Doe v. Stincer,
 175 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 1999)6, 7

Durham v. Red Lake Fishing & Hunting Club, Inc.,
 666 F. Supp. 954 (W.D. Tex. 1987).....16

Elend v. Basham,
 471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006)3, 5, 9

Evans v. Seaman,
 452 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1971)16

Denny v. Elizabeth Arden Salons, Inc.,
 456 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2006)13, 14, 15

Garcia v. Copenhaver, Bell & Assocs., M.D.'s, P.A.,
 104 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 1997)11

Harrell v. The Fla. Bar,
 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)4

Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.,
 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013)4

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....6, 7

Kessler Inst. for Rehab. v. Mayor of Essex Fells,
 876 F. Supp. 641 (D.N.J. 1995)8

Kirby v. Siegelman,
 195 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1999)5

Lawrence v. Dunbar,
 919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990)4

McElmurray v. Consol. Gov't of Augusta-Richmond Cnty.,
 501 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2007)3

Miller v. Amusement Enters., Inc.,
 394 F.2d 342 (5th Cir. 1968)16

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....18

Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.,
377 F.2d 433 (4th Cir. 1967)12

NRA of Am. v. Magaw,
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)5

Priddy v. Shopko Corp.,
918 F. Supp. 358 (D. Utah 1995).....12

Scott v. Young,
421 F.2d 143 (4th Cir. 1970)16

SFM Holdings, Ltd. v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC,
600 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2010)11

Socialist Workers Party v. Leahy,
145 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 1998)4

Smith v. YMCA of Montgomery, Inc.,
462 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1972)15

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....18

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....4

Taylor v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
No. C07-1849RSL, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20298 (W.D. Wash. 2008).....13

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prod. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985).....5

United States v. AVX Corp.,
962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992).....8, 9

United States v. Cent. Carolina Bank & Trust Co.,
431 F.2d 972 (4th Cir. 1970)16

United States v. Greer,
939 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1991)15

United States ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana, Inc.,
776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015)11

United States v. Lansdowne Swim Club,
894 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1990).....15

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....5, 9

Welsh v. Boy Scouts of Am.,
993 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1993)16

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. III..... *passim*

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(d)(7)2

42 U.S.C. § 2000a..... *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10.....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... *passim*
